

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-0767

ROXANNE RIEDER and TONY RIEDER,
Appellants,

vs.

DAVID SEGAL, M.D., THEODORE DONTA, M.D., PH.D,
EASTERN IOWA BRAIN & SPINE SURGERY, PLLC,
RADIOLOGY CONSULTANTS OF IOWA, PLC and
MERCY HOSPITAL, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA, d/b/a
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA,
Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Linn County
The Honorable Ian K. Thornhill
No. LACV086697

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Christine L. Conover, AT0001632
Carrie L. Thompson, AT0009944
Dawn M. Gibson, AT0009413
Simmons Perrine Moyer Bergman PLC
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401
(319) 366-7641; Fax: (319) 366-1917
cconover@spmbllaw.com
cthompson@spmbllaw.com
dgibson@simmonsperrine.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	9
Routing Statement.....	12
Statement of the Case	13
A. Nature of the Case.....	14
B. Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings and Disposition of the Case Before the District Court.....	14
Statement of the Facts	20
A. Facts Relevant to the District Court’s Grant of Partial Summary Judgment	22
B. Facts Relevant to the District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment as to Whether Sufficient Evidence Exists to Submit Negligent Credentialing Claim Against Mercy	26
Argument.....	28
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO DUTY AND PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE NEGLIGENT CREDENTIALING CLAIM	28
A. Preservation of Error	28
B. Standard of Review	29

C.	The District Court Properly Granted Partial Summary Judgment as to the Narrow Issue as to Whether a Hospital has a Duty to Immediately Limit, Restrict, or Suspend Privileges of a Credentialed Physician Merely Upon the Notification of an Inquiry and/or Investigation by the IBM	30
1.	Mercy Met its Burden to Establish the Absence of Any Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....	31
2.	The District Court Properly Viewed the Admissible Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to the Rieders; No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists	34
3.	Even Viewing the Facts in the Light Most Favorable to the Rieders, No Hospital May, or Should, Ignore the Due Process Due its Physicians and Summarily Restrict or Terminate his or her Practice; the District Court Properly Determined the Legitimate Policy Reasons Preclude the Imposition of a Specific Duty to Restrict Dr. Segal’s Privileges in Relation to an Abstract Awareness of an IBM Investigation.....	43
D.	The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment as to Whether Sufficient Evidence Exists to Submit the Case of Alleged Negligent Credentialing Against Mercy	45
1.	The District Court Properly Viewed the Admissible Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to the Rieders; the Rieders Failed to Establish a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....	47

Conclusion.....	62
Request for Oral Argument.....	63
Certificate of Compliance	64
Certificate of Electronic Filing and Service	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>AgriVest Partnership v. Central Iowa Prod. Credit Ass’n</i> , 373 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 1985)	57
<i>Bitner v. Ottumwa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1996)	52
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	50, 56, 57
<i>Cawthorn v. Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2011)	48
<i>Cerniglia v. French</i> , 816 So.2d 319 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	53
<i>Clinkscales v. Nelson Secs., Inc.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005)	51, 52
<i>Coralville Hotel Assocs., L.C. v. City of Coralville</i> , 684 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2004)	29
<i>Crippen v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 618 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2000)	29
<i>Diggan v. Cycle Sat, Inc.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 99 (Iowa 1998)	29
<i>Estate of Gottschalk by Gottschalk v. Pomeroy Dev., Inc.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2017)	28, 55
<i>Gilchrist v. Bierring</i> , 14 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1944)	25, 44
<i>Hall v. Jennie Edmundson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2012)	12

<i>Hartford-Carlisle Sav. Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997)	13
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	22, 34
<i>Hofer v. Wis. Educ. Ass'n Ins. Trust</i> , 470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991)	34
<i>Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge L.L.C.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013)	40
<i>Hutchinson v. Smith Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 1986)	56, 57
<i>Jennings v. Farmers Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 149 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1967)	41, 42, 58
<i>Jones v. Tranisi</i> , 326 N.W.2d 190 (Neb. 1982)	53
<i>Kern v. Palmer Coll. of Chiro.</i> , 757 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2008)	30
<i>In Re Kerndt's Estate</i> , 103 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1960)	29
<i>Lai v. Sagle</i> , 818 A.2d 237 (Ct. App. Md. 2003)	53
<i>Larsen v. United Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 300 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 1981)	44
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 491 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1992)	40
<i>Linn v. Montgomery</i> , 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017)	13

<i>Linn v. North Iowa Anesthesia Associates, P.C.</i> , No. LACV070154, 2018 WL 6515387 (Iowa Dist. Sep. 24, 2018).....	52
<i>McIlravy v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002)	29
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	28, 55
<i>Pierce v. Nelson</i> , 509 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1993)	57
<i>Putensen v. Hawkeye Bank</i> , 564 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1997)	29
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018)	13
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. Of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	30
<i>Smith v. Pine</i> , 12 N.W.2d 236 (1943)	38
<i>Smith v. Shagnasty’s Inc.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2004)	29
<i>Williamson v. Hemann</i> , No. CL105437, 2009 WL 5946443 (Iowa Dist. Dec. 07, 2009).....	52

STATUTES/RULES

Iowa Code § 147.135	28, 54, 55, 57
Iowa Code § 147.135(2)	48, 49, 55
Iowa Code § 668.11(a)	15

Iowa Admin. Code 129-6.33(1).....	32
Iowa Admin. Code 653-24.2(5).....	33
Iowa Admin. Code 653-24.2(8).....	22-23, 32
Iowa Admin. Code 653-25.25	23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)	34
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	51, 52
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903	21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(f).....	14, 20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(4).....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	12
